

RECEIVED
JUL 21 2006 E

06 MAY 30 PM 3:14

Supreme Court No. 78421-3
J. HERRITT bjh

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

RAMONA DANNY, Appellant,

v.

LAIDLAW TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC., Respondent.

Plaintiff's
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kathleen Phair Barnard
WSBA No. 17896
Sara Ainsworth
WSBA No. 26656
Northwest Women's Law Center
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 682-9552

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Summary Argument	1
B. The Common Law Of Washington Is Properly The Province Of This Court, With Due Consideration Of The Effect Of Legislative Action On The Development Of The Common Law.	3
1. The tort of wrongful discharge in violation of public policy is a common law cause of action and operates as an exception to the common law doctrine of at-will employment.	4
2. It is properly this Court's responsibility to consider the effect of public policy, as embodied in constitutional, statutory, or regulatory provisions or as judicially recognized, upon the common law at-will doctrine and to determine whether the effect of the public policy is to give rise to a claim of wrongful discharge.	8
C. Clear Public Policy Applies to Prohibit the Discharge Described in the Certified Question And Record.	16
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Bravo v. Dolsen Companies, 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147, (1995) -----	10
Campbell v. Ford Indus., Inc., 274 Or. 243, 546 P.2d 141 (1976) -----	17
Dep't. of Soc. & Health Servs. v. State Pers. Bd., 61 Wn. App 778, 812 P.2d 500 (1991) -----	15
Ellis v. City of Seattle, 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000) -----	7, 10
Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc., 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996) -----	7, 10, 23, 24
Gaspar v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers, 128 P.3d 627 (2006) -----	23
Harless v. First Nat'l Bank, 162 W.Va. 116, 246 S.E.2d 270 (1978) -----	17
Hubbard v. Spokane, 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602, 608 (2002) -----	7, 10
In re Parentage of L.B., 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005) -----	14, 15
Lins v. Children's Discovery Centers of America, Inc., 95 Wn.App. 486, 976 P.2d 168 (1999) -----	6, 10, 17
Lundgren v. Whitney's Inc., 94 Wn.2d 91, 615 P.2d 1272 (1980) -----	14
Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977) ---	4
Roberts v. Dudley, 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000) -----	6
Roberts v. Dudley, 92 Wn.App. 652, 966 P.2d 377 (1998) <i>aff'd</i> 140 Wash.2d 58 (2000) -----	16
Sedlacek v. Hillis, 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014, 1018 (2001) -----	11, 12
Smith v. Bates College, 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000) -----	passim

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co., 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984) -----	5, 9
Ueland v. Reynolds Metals Co., 103 Wn.2d 131, 691 P.2d 190 (1984)--	14

OTHER STATE CASES

Koehrer v. Superior Court, 181 Cal.App.3d 1155, 226 Cal.Rptr. 820 (1986) -----	5
Nees v. Hocks, 272 Or. 210, 536 P.2d 512 (1975)-----	7

STATE STATUTES

RCW 26.50.030-----	22
RCW 49.60.180-----	6
RCW 7.69.010 -----	23
RCW 70.123.010 -----	22
RCW 9.01.055 -----	23
RCW 9.69.100 -----	23
RCW 9A.72.110 -----	23
RCW 9A.72.120 -----	23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Bill 5329 -----	13
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Klein and Orloff, Symposium on Domestic Violence: Article: Providing
Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes
and Case Law, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 801, 813(1993)(----- 24
